630-517-7756 « www.ftportfolios.com

Good-bye Recession Fears

Less than two months ago, conventional wisdom thought
the US economy was in real trouble. The consensus expected
real GDP would barely grow, if at all, in the first quarter of 2019.
Many were in a tizzy about the “second derivative,” of growth,
obsessing that near zero growth in Q1 would mean three straight
quarters of deceleration in real GDP, which if extrapolated meant
a recession could be lurking.

Oops! The US economy accelerated in the first quarter,
with real GDP up at a 3.2% annual rate for the quarter and from
a year ago. So much for the Fed needing to cut rates, the idea
that slower foreign growth would drag the US down, or that the
sugar high of easy money and tax cuts was over.

In fact, evidence is now building that “potential growth” in
the US economy has accelerated. We think this is due to tax cuts,
actual deregulation, and lower odds of future regulation.

“Potential growth,” is a measure of how fast the economy
can grow when the unemployment rate is stable. Economists
calculate it using “Okun’s Law,” which says that for every 1%
per year the economy grows faster than its potential, the jobless
rate will drop by 0.5 points. Working backward from the
unemployment declines of recent years shows that potential GDP
growth has picked up. From Q1 2010 thru Q1 2017, potential

Date/Time (CST)
4-29/7:30 am
7:30 am
7:30 am
4-30/8:45 am
5-1/9:00 am
9:00 am
afternoon
afternoon
5-2/7:30 am
7:30 am
7:30 am
9:00 am
5-3/7:30 am
7:30 am
7:30 am
7:30 am
7:30 am
7:30 am
9:00 am

U.S. Economic Data
Personal Income — Mar
Personal Spending — Feb
Personal Spending — Mar
Chicago PMI — Apr
ISM Index — Apr
Construction Spending — Mar
Total Car/Truck Sales — Apr
Domestic Car/Truck Sales — Apr
Initial Claims — April 27
Q1 Non-Farm Productivity
Q1 Unit Labor Costs
Factory Orders — Mar
Non-Farm Payrolls — Apr
Private Payrolls — Apr
Manufacturing Payrolls — Apr
Unemployment Rate — Apr
Average Hourly Earnings — Apr
Average Weekly Hours — Apr
ISM Non Mfg Index — Apr

LIFirst Trust

Monday Morning OUTLOOK

April 29, 2019

Brian S. Wesbury — Chief Economist
Robert Stein, CFA — Dep. Chief Economist
Strider Elass — Senior Economist

real GDP grew at just a 0.6% annual rate. (we called these the
“Plow Horse” years). But potential growth accelerated to 1.5%
in the year ending in the first quarter of 2018 and 2.8% in the
year ending in the first quarter of 2019.

This week, the government’s productivity estimates should
reflect this acceleration in potential growth.  Output per hour
increased at a 0.7% annual rate from early 2010 through early
2017, but likely grew faster than 2.0% in the past year — a clear
sign of more rapidly expanding standards of living. And the
underlying wage data show that lower income Americans are
seeing faster wage growth than the overall average. Faster
economic growth, not more government redistribution, is the
only way to permanently lift living standards

It’s certainly true that real GDP growth in the first quarter
benefitted from increases in net exports and inventories, which
are likely to wane later this year. But consumer spending grew
at an unusually slow pace and home building declined. Already
we see signs that both of these sources of weakness are reversing
course. We remain convinced that real GDP will grow at around
a 3% pace in 2019. The data due this week, along with corporate
earnings exceeding expectations, will help reinforce that view.

Previous
+0.2%
+0.3%
+0.1%

58.7
55.3
+1.0%

17.5 Mil

13.6 Mil

230K
+1.9%
+2.0%
-0.5%
196K
182K
-6K
3.8%
+0.1%
34.5
56.1

Actual

+0.1%

+0.1%
+0.9%

First Trust
+0.4%
+0.4%
+0.8%

62.0
55.0
-0.1%
16.9 Mil
13.1 Mil
215K
+2.5%
0.0%
+1.8%
178K
170K
13K
3.8%
+0.3%
34.5
57.4

Consensus
+0.4%
N/A
+0.7%
58.5
55.0
0.0%
17.0 Mil
13.2 Mil
215K
+2.3%
+1.5%
+1.5%
187K
183K
10K
3.8%
+0.3%
34.5
57.0

Consensus forecasts come from Bloomberg. This report was prepared by First Trust Advisors L. P., and reflects the current opinion of the authors. It is based upon sources and data believed to be accurate and
reliable. Opinions and forward looking statements expressed are subject to change without notice. This information does not constitute a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any security.



