First Trust

Monday Morning **OUTLOOK**

630-517-7756 • www.ftportfolios.com

April 29, 2019

Good-bye Recession Fears

Brian S. Wesbury – Chief Economist Robert Stein, CFA – Dep. Chief Economist Strider Elass – Senior Economist

Less than two months ago, conventional wisdom thought the US economy was in real trouble. The consensus expected real GDP would barely grow, if at all, in the first quarter of 2019. Many were in a tizzy about the "second derivative," of growth, obsessing that near zero growth in Q1 would mean three straight quarters of deceleration in real GDP, which if extrapolated meant a recession could be lurking.

Oops! The US economy accelerated in the first quarter, with real GDP up at a 3.2% annual rate for the quarter and from a year ago. So much for the Fed needing to cut rates, the idea that slower foreign growth would drag the US down, or that the sugar high of easy money and tax cuts was over.

In fact, evidence is now building that "potential growth" in the US economy has accelerated. We think this is due to tax cuts, actual deregulation, and lower odds of future regulation.

"Potential growth," is a measure of how fast the economy can grow when the unemployment rate is stable. Economists calculate it using "Okun's Law," which says that for every 1% per year the economy grows faster than its potential, the jobless rate will drop by 0.5 points. Working backward from the unemployment declines of recent years shows that potential GDP growth has picked up. From Q1 2010 thru Q1 2017, potential

real GDP grew at just a 0.6% annual rate. (we called these the "Plow Horse" years). But potential growth accelerated to 1.5% in the year ending in the first quarter of 2018 and 2.8% in the year ending in the first quarter of 2019.

This week, the government's productivity estimates should reflect this acceleration in potential growth. Output per hour increased at a 0.7% annual rate from early 2010 through early 2017, but likely grew faster than 2.0% in the past year – a clear sign of more rapidly expanding standards of living. And the underlying wage data show that lower income Americans are seeing faster wage growth than the overall average. Faster economic growth, not more government redistribution, is the only way to permanently lift living standards

It's certainly true that real GDP growth in the first quarter benefitted from increases in net exports and inventories, which are likely to wane later this year. But consumer spending grew at an unusually slow pace and home building declined. Already we see signs that both of these sources of weakness are reversing course. We remain convinced that real GDP will grow at around a 3% pace in 2019. The data due this week, along with corporate earnings exceeding expectations, will help reinforce that view.

Date/Time (CST)	U.S. Economic Data	Consensus	First Trust	Actual	Previous
4-29 / 7:30 am	Personal Income – Mar	+0.4%	+0.4%	+0.1%	+0.2%
7:30 am	Personal Spending – Feb	N/A	+0.4%	+0.1%	+0.3%
7:30 am	Personal Spending – Mar	+0.7%	+0.8%	+0.9%	+0.1%
4-30 / 8:45 am	Chicago PMI – Apr	58.5	62.0		58.7
5-1 / 9:00 am	ISM Index – Apr	55.0	55.0		55.3
9:00 am	Construction Spending – Mar	0.0%	-0.1%		+1.0%
afternoon	Total Car/Truck Sales – Apr	17.0 Mil	16.9 Mil		17.5 Mil
afternoon	Domestic Car/Truck Sales – Apr	13.2 Mil	13.1 Mil		13.6 Mil
5-2 / 7:30 am	Initial Claims – April 27	215K	215K		230K
7:30 am	Q1 Non-Farm Productivity	+2.3%	+2.5%		+1.9%
7:30 am	Q1 Unit Labor Costs	+1.5%	0.0%		+2.0%
9:00 am	Factory Orders – Mar	+1.5%	+1.8%		-0.5%
5-3 / 7:30 am	Non-Farm Payrolls – Apr	187K	178K		196K
7:30 am	Private Payrolls – Apr	183K	170K		182K
7:30 am	Manufacturing Payrolls – Apr	10K	13K		-6K
7:30 am	Unemployment Rate – Apr	3.8%	3.8%		3.8%
7:30 am	Average Hourly Earnings – Apr	+0.3%	+0.3%		+0.1%
7:30 am	Average Weekly Hours – Apr	34.5	34.5		34.5
9:00 am	ISM Non Mfg Index – Apr	57.0	57.4		56.1